the Group performed an impairment test on the investment using a value-in-use (“VIU”) methodology and
this demonstrated that the recoverable amount of the investment was HK$3,396 million. The recoverable
amount was higher than the carrying value of HK$3,364 million and no further impairment charge was
recognised (six months ended 30th June, 2020: impairment charge of HK$220 million). The VIU
calculation uses discounted cash flow projections based on AFFIN’s latest forecast of financial results
and estimates made by the Group’s management for the next five years and extrapolating in perpetuity
using a long-term growth rate of 3% to derive a terminal value. Discount rate of 11% (2020: 11%), which
is based on a Capital Asset Pricing Model calculation for AFFIN, is used in the VIU calculation.

The following table illustrates the impact on VIU of reasonably possible changes to key assumptions. This
reflects the sensitivity of the VIU to each key assumption on its own and it is possible that more than one
favourable and/or unfavourable change may occur at the same time.

  Favourable change Unfavourable change

Increase in

VIU VIU
Decrease in

VIU VIU

   HK$ Mn HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn HK$ Mn

 At 30th June, 2021

 Discount rate -50 bps 220 3,616 +50 bps (194) 3,202

 Long-term growth rate +50 bps 52 3,448 -50 bps (45) 3,351

 Expected cash flows +10% 340 3,736 -10% (339) 3,057

- 23 -

24. Fixed Assets

  30/6/2021

Investment
properties

Bank
premises

Furniture,
fixtures and
equipment

Sub-total

Right-of-use

assets –
Bank

premises

Right-of-use
assets -

Furniture,
fixtures and
equipment  Sub-total  Total

  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn

 Cost or valuation

 At 1st January, 2021 4,961  8,595  6,311  14,906  1,549  26  1,575  21,442

 Additions -  2  172  174  120  1  121  295

 Revaluation deficit (123)  -  -  -  -  -  -  (123)

 Disposals -  (14)  (148)  (162)  -  -  -  (162)

Revaluation surplus
on bank premises
upon transfer to
investment
properties -  4  -  4  -  -  -  4

Transfer from bank
premises to
investment
properties 137  (137)  -  (137)  -  -  -  -

Expiry/termination of

lease contracts -  -  -  -  (118)  (1)  (119)  (119)

Less: Elimination of
accumulated
depreciation on
revalued bank
premises -  (2)  -  (2)  -  -  -  (2)

Transfer to asset
classified as assets
held for sale -  -  (3)  (3)  -  -  -  (3)

 Exchange adjustments -  44  27  71  9  -  9  80

 At 30th June, 2021 4,975  8,492  6,359  14,851  1,560  26  1,586  21,412

Accumulated
depreciation and
amortisation

 At 1st  January, 2021 -  2,254  4,444  6,698  670  9  679  7,377

 Charge for the period -  77  213  290  192  3  195  485

Expiry/termination of

lease contracts -  -  -  -  (115)  (1)  (116)  (116)

Elimination of
accumulated
depreciation on
revalued bank
premises -  (2)  -  (2)  -  -  -  (2)

 Written off on disposal -  (9)  (128)  (137)  -  -  -  (137)

 Exchange adjustments -  17  17  34  3  -  3  37

 At 30th June, 2021 -  2,337  4,546  6,883  750  11  761  7,644

Net book value at 30th

June, 2021 4,975  6,155  1,813  7,968  810  15  825  13,768

Net book value at

31st December, 2020 4,961  6,341  1,867  8,208  879  17  896  14,065

The gross amounts of
the above assets are
stated:

 At cost -  7,744  6,359  14,103  1,560  26  1,586  15,689

At Directors’ valuation

- 1989 -  748  -  748  -  -  -  748

At professional valuation

- 2021 4,975  -  -  -  -  -  -  4,975

  4,975  8,492  6,359  14,851  1,560  26  1,586  21,412

- 24 -

25. Other Assets

  30/6/2021  31/12/2020

  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn

 Accrued interest 2,414  2,488
 Customer liabilities under acceptances 24,529  17,333
 Other accounts (Note) 12,506  13,437
 Less: Impairment allowances (201)  (185)

 - Stage 1 (12)  (14)
 - Stage 2 (3)  (3)
 - Stage 3 (186)  (168)

  39,248  33,073

 Assets held for sale (Note 43) 30,630  26,657

  69,878  59,730

 Note: Include nil contract assets (31/12/2020: nil) from contracts with customers under HKFRS 15.

26. Financial Liabilities Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss

  30/6/2021  31/12/2020

  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn

 Deposits and balances of banks   3,146  5,442
 Certificates of deposits issued 29,925  24,494
 Debt securities issued 460  155

  33,531  30,091

Financial liabilities above have been designated as at FVTPL when the Group holds related derivatives
at FVTPL, and designation therefore eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that
would otherwise arise.

The amount of change, during the period and cumulatively, in the fair value of financial liabilities
designated at FVTPL that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of these liabilities and recognised in
other comprehensive income is set out below.

 30/6/2021  31/12/2020

  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn

 Balance at 1st January (32)  (7)
 Recognised in other comprehensive income during the period (7)  (29)